IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE TEXAS

PERMANENT REGISTERED NURSE §

LICENSE NUMBER 526331 & § BOARD OF NURSING

PERMANENT VOCATIONAL NURSE ~ §

LICENSE NUMBER 79306 § ELIGIBILITY AND

ISSUED TO § ,

MARY ELIZABETH OLIVER § DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE
ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: MARY ELIZABETH OLIVER
11851 BELAIR, #1314
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78213
During open meeting} held in Austin, Texas, on August 19, 2014, the Texas Board of
Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled
case, based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.
The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary action
has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements of the
Nursing Practice; Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
The Cbmmittee finds that the Formal Charges were propetly initiated and filed in accordance

with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
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the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Réspondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to ériter a default order pursuant to Texas

Government Code § 2001.056.




The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact and
conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by
reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order
will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for
rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this
Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
aaopted herein are hereby denied.

- NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Registered Nurse License Number |
526331, and Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 79306, previously issued to MARY
ELIZABETH OLIVER, to practice nursing in the State of Texas be, and the same is/are hereby,
REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 19th day of August. 2014.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

o Bt (e

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

Attachment:  Formal Charges filed May 14, 2014.




Re: Permanent Registered Nurse License Number 526331
& Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 79306
Issued to MARY ELIZABETH OLIVER

DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the aﬁy of Q\x&'}i\—\— ,20 \‘f , atrue and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s), as

follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requeste

d
MARY ELIZABETH OLIVER
11851 BELAIR, #1314
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78213

Via USPS First Class Mail

MARY ELIZABETH OLIVER

2923 BLUEMEADOW CIRCLE
SUGAR LAND TX 77479

Ao Dl

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




In the Matter of

Permanent Registered Nurse

License Number 526331 &

Permanent Vocational Nurse

License Number 79306

Issued to MARY ELIZABETH OLIVER,
Respondent

BEFORE THE TEXAS

BOARD OF NURSING

D L L L L M O

FIRST AMENDED FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
MARY ELIZABETH OLIVER, is a Registered Nurse holding License Number 526331; which is
in delinquent status at the time of this pleading, and is a Vocational Nurse holding License Number
79306, which is in delinquent status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent ‘was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding. '

CHARGE L.

On or about May 4, 2012, Respondeht failed to comply with the Agreed Order issué’d to her on
- March 20, 2012, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to
comply with Stipulation Number Four (4) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
~ ($500) dollars. RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of
the entry of this Order.... '

A copy of the March 20, 2012, Agreed Order, F indings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading. ’

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B). :

CHARGE IL.

On or about March 21, 2013, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on
March 20, 2012, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to
comply with Stipulation Number Two (2) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) yeér of the entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing Jurisprudence and ethics....

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).




CHARGE IIL

On or about March 21, 2013, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on
March 20, 2012, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to
comply with Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the entry of this Order,
successfully complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,”...

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent
the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code.
The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
- legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,
Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited i in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the First Amended Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the
Disciplinary Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas. gov/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE




NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these

charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated
March 20, 2012. '

+
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James W. Johns&m, General Counsel

Board Certified - Administrative Law

Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103 ‘

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924

John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751 -

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

John Vanderford, Assistant General Counsel

State Bar No. 24086670

333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305-6811

F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments: Agreed Order dated March 20, 2012,

D/2012.06.19




BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING.
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boar
%

considered the matter of MARY ELIZABETH OLIVER, Registered Nurse License Number 52633

In the Matter of Registered Nurse License L § AGREED gig 758
Number 526331 and Vocational Nurse License § RN
Number 79306 issued to MARY ELIZABETH OLIVER § ORDER ks %‘;é
. : ‘ g £58

g

Vocational Nurse License Number 79306, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produoed evidence that Respondent may have |
"

‘violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(1 3), Texas Occupanons Code. Respondent waived representation
by »COunSel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered -
on November 23,2011, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, subject to

ratification by the Board.

DIN F FA

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was sérved on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. ' Respondent waxvcd representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
 agreed to the entry of this Order.,

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professxonal nursing in the State of Texas and
' holds a license to practice vocational nursing which is in dehnquent status.

4, Respondcnt recelved a Certificate in Vocational Nursmg from Del Mar College Vocational
. Nurse Educatlon, Corpus, Christi, Texas on September 14, 1978. Respondent was licensed
" to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on November 28, 1978 . Respondent
- received an Associate Degree in Vocational Nursing from Del Mar College, Corpus Christi, -
" Texas on May 1, 1985 Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursmg in the State
 of Texas on August 28, 1985.
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Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

9/78-4/85

5/85-9/90
- 9/90-9/91
9/91-7/02
8/02-12/02

1/03-9/03

10/03-5/04

6/04-1/05

2/05-12/07

1/08-4/08

5/08-8/08

9/08

10/08-2/09 .

3/09-Present

%

Unknown

RN

RN

Unknown
Unlmom
Unknown
Unknown

RN

Unknown

Driscoll Chrildren's Hospital
Corpus Christi, Texas

Southside Community Hospital
Corpus Christi, Texas

North Central Baptist Hospital
San Antonio, Texas

Advantage Nursing Agency
San Antonio, Texas

Southeast Nursing & Rehabilitation
San Antonio, Texas

Floresville Nursing and Rehabilitation
Floresville, Texas

thristus Santa Rosa

- San Antonio, Texas

Floresville Nursing and Rehabilitation

Floresville, Texas

At the time of the incident in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent was employed
as a registered nurse with Floresville Nursing & Rehab Center, Floresville, Texas, and had
been in this position for approximately one (1) month. :

526331:117
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7. On or about November 2008, through February 2009, while employed as Director of Nursing
with Floresville Nursing & Rehab Center, Floresville, Texas, Respondent misappropriated
discontinued narcotics including Hydrocodone belonging to the facility and the patient's

 thereof, in that she was observed leaving the facility with the discontinued narcotics in-her
personal bag. Respondent’s conduct was likely to defraud the facility and patients of the cost
of the medications. ’

8. On August 10, 2011 ang September 14, 2011, Respondent underwent chemical dependency
objective testing performed by Dr. Frank E. Emmett. On October 11, 2011, Respondent
underwent a chemical dependency evaluation performed by Dr. Luz Stark. Dr. Stark states
she completed a comprehensive evaluation of Respondent which revealed that she “had a
period of using methamphetamines from 1999 until 2001, but “after interviewing and
reviewing Respondent’s psychological testing, she does not meet criteria for an active
substance abuse or dependence at this time.” However, Dr. Stark believes that the significant
anxiety Respondent suffers from “needs to be treated with the right psychotropic medications
and counseling.” Dr. Stark continues to state that in her “opinion, for Respondent to practice
nursing with reasonable skill and safety to her patients, her employment should be conti ngent
upon psychiatric treatment and random urine screens.” - :

9. The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
- impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency. '

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.~ Pursuantto Texas'Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction

over this matter. * '
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301 452(b)(10)&(13), Texas

Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)(A) & (1)(B),
and 22 TEX. ADMIN €O0DE §217.12(1)(B),(6)(G)&(8). .

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 526331 and
Vocational Nurse License Number 79306, heretofore issued to MARY ELIZABETH
OLIVER, including revocation of Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of
Texas. ‘
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Regist:‘red Nurse License Number 661189 and Vocational Nurse License
Number 79306, previously issued to MARY ELIZA_BETH OLIVER,to pra?:ticc professional nursing
in Te;tas is hereby SUSPENDED for a period of two (2) years with the suspension STAYED and
Respondent is hereby placed og;PROBATION fc;r two (2) yeafs with the following agreed terms of
probation: | |

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in the
State of Texas. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to
Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to pfactice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER IAGREED aﬁd ORDERED that while Réspondent‘s license(s) is/are
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respoﬁdent wisﬁes to work.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all resp'ect; ‘with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §6301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relaﬁng to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX{ ADMIN. CODE §2lrl .1 et seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the entry of this Order,
successfully complete acourse in Texas nursing jurisprudence and etﬁics. RESPONDENT éHALL

obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered bya
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pre-approved providér. Home study c;ourses and video programs will not be approvéd. In order for
the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be 2 minimum of six (6)
hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of .practice,
documentation of care, principl%s of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; F raﬁd, Theft and Deception;
Nurses w1th Substahce Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;and
Lying and Falsification. Cbu;ses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
‘Completion form, provided by .the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT’S
successful completion of the course. 'Ijhxs course shall be taken in é,ddition to any other courses
stipulated_ in this Order, if any, and in addition to ahy continuing education fcquirements the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the Jollowing Board website address:

“(3) RESPONDENT SHALL within one (1) year of the entry of this Order
successfully complete the course “Sharpemng Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online
program providcd by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension.
~ In order to receive credit for completlon of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the

continuing education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's ofﬁce to the attcntxon
of Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any contlnumg education 1equ1rements the
| Board may have for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be Jound at the following Board

- website address: http://www bon texas. zov/discz'nlz‘narvaction/stipsgurses. html.
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(4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred ($500)

dollars. RESPONDENT SHAEL pay this ﬁne.within forty-five (45) days of the entry of this Order.
Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check or U.S.
money order. Partial payments will not be acceptéd.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIEN'I‘ CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AN D
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
TWO (2) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY |
- PERIOD WILL BE EXI‘ENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE
ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF E EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT
REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE
(LVN) LICENSE, AS APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION
PERIOD:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order of
the Board and the probation cgpditions on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this OrcIer and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if aﬁy, to each present emponer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
RES‘PONDENT SHALL notif): all future employers in nursing of this Order o'f the Board and the
probation conditions on RESPONDENT_'S license(s). IIESPONDENT SHALL present a c;ofﬁpléte

copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by.t'he Administrative Law J udge,Aif any, to

5 : X
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each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each présent employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment fobm, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each futpre
employer to submit the Notiﬁéation of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's ofﬁce within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(7) For the first year of employment as a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL be directly 51'1pervised by a Registered Nursé, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a |
- Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse. Direct
supervision requifes another nurse, as applicable, to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT
~ and irﬁmediaiely availableto brovide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only
on regularly assigned, identiﬁeg and predetérmined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are
prohibited. A |

(7) For the remainder of the probation pe_,riod, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nur@e, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurser.r a
'. Registered Nurse, _if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the prem'isés. The
supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on
the fag:ility gréunds and readily available to provide assistance énd inferventibn if necessary. The
supervising nurse shall have a {ninimum of two (2) years experience in the same of similar practice

setting to which the Respondent is currently working, RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly
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assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be .employed by a
nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for sérvices. Multiple employers are
prohibited. 4 |
(8) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse on the night shift, rotate shif‘ts, '
work overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit other than the
identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Respondent is regularly assigned for one (1) year of
employment as a nurse.

C)) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse in any critical care area for one
(1) year of.employmem as aﬁurse. Critical care areas include, but are not limited to, intensive care
units, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry units, recovery rodms, and labor and delivery
units. |

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT administer or have any contact with controlled
substances, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, Propofol, or other syn_thetic opiates for one (1) year of
employment as a nurse. _ | _

(11 RESPONQENT SHALL CAUSE each émployer to submit, on forms provided‘
to fhe Respdndent by the Boa:d, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practiqe
- nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These
reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three
(3) month period for two (2) year(s) of employment as a nurse. -.

(12) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the cohsu‘mption of alcohol, Nubain, |

Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except as
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prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT SHALL

CAUSE the licensed practition,;;r to submit a written report identifying the medication, dosage and
the date the medicatioﬁ was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the office of the
Board by the prescribing practiti;)ner, within ten (10) days of the date of the prescription. In the
event that prescriptions for cgntrolled substances are required for periods of two (2) weeks or
longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to a pain management
and/or chemical dependency evaluation by a Board .approved evaluator. The performing
evaluator mu;«st submit a written report heeting the Board's requirements to the Board's office
within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

- (13) RESPONDENT SHALL-subniit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. | For the first three (3) month period,
random screens shall be perfo;med at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period,
randqm screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period,
random screens shall be perfox}ne‘d at least once per month. For the remainder of the probation
peﬁbd; random screens shall b<; performed af least once évery three (3) months. All random screens

SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis are the sole method

accepted by the Board.
2
Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:
Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids o - Opiates -
Cocaine ' ~ Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
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A Board representative inay appear at the RESPONDENT'S place of employment at any time during
the i)robation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shal&bc properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each specimen
obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random drug

screening during the probation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse.does not have a valid prescription or failure

to report fora dfug screen, which may be coﬁsidered the same as a positive result, will be regarded
_as non-compliance with the fegms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further disciplinan"

- action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551 , Te;cas ‘Occupations
Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license(s) and nurse licensure compact privileges, i,f any,

to practice nursing in the'Statq‘of Texas.

(14) RESPONDENT SHALL participate in therapy with a "professional counselor"
possessing credentials approved by the Board. RESPONDENT SHALL’CAUSE the therapist to
submit written reports, on for;z:s provided by thé Board, as to the RESPONDENT'S progress in N
therapy, rehabilitation and capability to safely practice nursing. The report must indicate whether or
not the RESPONDENT'S stability is sufficient to provide direct patient care safely. Such reports are
to be furnished each and every;{nonth fpr three (3) months. If therapy is recommended beyond the
initial three (3) ;nonths, the reports shall tﬁen be required at the end of each three k3) month period

for the remainder of the probation period, or until RESPONDENT is dismissed from therapy.

(12) RESPONQENT SHALL attend at least two. (2) support group meetings each

week, one of which must be for substance abuse and provided by Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics
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Anonymous, or another cdmp%;rable recovery program that has been pre-approved by the Board.
RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall
consist of a written record of at least: the date of each meeting; the name of each group attended; and
the signature and ;Srinted nam: of the chairperson of each group attended by RESPONDENT.
RESPONDENT SHALL submiz the required evidence on the fom1§ provided by the Board at the end

of every three (3) month period. No duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other

substitutions will be accepted as evidence.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation, an
additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's license(s),
the probationary period shall xiot expire and shall éutomatically be extended until the allegation,

accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Ordc.,
all encumbrances will be remoyed from RESPONDENT‘S license(s) to practice nursing in the Statc

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be ehglb]e for nurse licensure compact pnvxleges, 1f any.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

+ CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand tha:t‘I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I'waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. Ineither admit nor deny the violations
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, [ agree to the Findings of Fact, Conplusions of Law,
Order, and any conditions of saeid Order, to avoid further disciplinary éction in this matter, I waive
Judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subj;:ct to ratification by the Board.
When this Order is rétiﬁed, the terms of this Order become effective, anda copy will be mailed to me.
I understand that if I fail to co?ply with all terms and conditions of this Order, -I will be subject to

investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in

the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance. 7
Signed ﬁﬁs'b\%T“day ofﬁm;mu , 201 .

) Gt

MARY ELIZABETH OLIVER, Respondent

t

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 9‘{ day of O‘HWMO I 9/
‘ /}A}.{/{ v
"

- agxw«z VARGAS v ' ‘ ~
¥ Commission Expires /I/
: Dc.cemboc 10, 2014 Notary Public in and for the State of W
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does hereby

ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 25th day of January, 2012, by MARY
ELIZABETH OLIVER, Registered Nurse License Number 661 189, and said Order is final.

Effective this 20th day of March, 2012.

Bt Ll

\\\.‘\..'.:.'u.'. i

Sl Sy, Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
:3 9? A ‘)‘l', Executive Director on behalf
S\ 7T _ -
R R Sy He X of said Board
E - JA
N % 4

LD S

,/” 7 b'o g %\\\\\\

| certify this to be & trye copy of ine
recaras on fils with the Texas Beard
of Nursing,

Datz:

Signed: _
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